

NO.10-35771

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAL COBURN BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ELDON VAIL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. CV-09-5101-JCC
The Honorable John C. Coughenour
United States District Judge

RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JOHN J. SAMSON
SARA J. DI VITTORIO
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445 / (360) 586-1319 fax
johns@atg.wa.gov
sarao@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Introduction 1

 B. Summary Of Brown’s Prior Judicial Proceedings 2

 C. Current Federal Court Proceedings 5

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard For A Stay Of Execution..... 6

 B. Brown Cannot Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits
 Because He Did Not Exhaust His Administrative Remedies 8

 C. Brown Is Judicially Estopped From Challenging The Protocol 9

 D. Brown Fails To Show The Protocol Inflicts Cruel Punishment..... 9

 E. Brown Is Not Entitled To A Stay On The Eve Of His Execution 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	18
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	6
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	passim
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Big Country Foods v. Bd. of Ed. of Anchorage S.D.</i> , 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	8
<i>Brown v. Lambert</i> , 451 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>reversed</i> , <i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007), <i>aff'd. on remand</i> , <i>Brown v.</i> <i>Uttecht</i> , 530 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1005 (2009)	2
<i>Cooley II (Brios) v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)	10, 18, 19
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 484 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>England v. La. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	3, 18

<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	6
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 571 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Herrington v. County of Sonoma</i> , 12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	6, 19
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992)	6, 20
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 594 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Lurie v. State of Cal.</i> , 633 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Mai Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	6
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2010)	14
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	6, 8, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	9
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 151 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 543 U.S. 516 (2002)	8

Raby v. Livingston,
600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010) 16, 17

Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance,
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 7

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976) 6

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 6

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco, Cal.,
545 U.S. 323 (2005) 18

State v. Brown,
132 Wash.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1007 (1998) 2

United States v. Munsingwear,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 18

Vail, et al. v. Stenson,
129 S. Ct. 537 (2008) 3

White v. Johnson,
429 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 8

Workman v. Bredesen,
486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 20

Zepeda v. United States I.N.S.,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441 2

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 8

Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA)..... 8
RCW 10.95.160(2)..... 4
